

JACK RUSSELL TERRIER CLUB OF CANADA

Conflicting Organization Policy

The JRTCC does not support recognition of the Jack Russell Terrier by any kennel club or all breed registry. The JRTCC believes this recognition and type of registry to be detrimental to the protection and preservation of the Jack Russell Terrier.

The JRTCC expressly prohibits its members from registering Jack Russell Terriers with any conflicting organization, domestic or foreign, for the purposes of conformation showing and/or breeding, and prohibits its members from participating with Jack Russell Terriers and/or officiating Jack Russell Terriers, at any conformation event that is sponsored, produced, sanctioned by or associated, affiliated or allied with, or related in any way to an organization that is considered to be a conflicting organization by the JRTCC, which consideration shall be defined at the sole discretion of the JRTCC Board of Directors, should that be necessary.

Conflicting organizations presently include, but are not limited to the Canadian Kennel Club, American Kennel Club, United Kennel Club, The Kennel Club UK, and Federation Cynologique International, and any rare breed or miscellaneous breed organization or group seeking kennel club recognition for the Jack Russell Terrier.

Violation of this policy, knowingly or otherwise, will result in the member being sanctioned or penalized by the JRTCC, which sanctioning or penalty may include expulsion from the JRTCC with all fees forfeited; in the case of a JRTCC registered kennel name, withdrawal of the right to use that kennel name in terrier JRTCC Registrations and/or JRTCC Recordings, and withdrawal of all privileges for the Registering and/or Recording of Jack Russell Terriers with the JRTCC.

Members should note that this policy applies only in the participation or exhibition of Jack Russell Terriers in such events, and not the participation or exhibition of other breeds or types of dogs owned by a member.

April 2024